


NUMERICAL INDEX OF DEVICES 

-
DEVICE DESCRIPTION PAGE DEVICE DESCRIPTION PAGE 

4100 See 93400 9-1 54H30 (9H30) Single 8-lnput NANO Gate 5-69 

4101 See 93401 9-27 5432 (9N32) Quad 2-lnput OR Gate 5-71 

4102 See 93402 9-6 5437 (9N37) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate/Buffer 5-72 

4103 See 93403 9-10 5438 (9N38) Quad 2-1 nput NAN D Gate/Buffer 5-72 

4106 See 93406 9-13 (Open Collector) 

5033 See 93407 9-23 5439 (9N39) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate/Buffer 5-74 
(Open Collector) 

5400 (9NOO) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-28 5440 (9N40) Dual 4-1 nput NAN D Buffer 5-76 I 
54HOO (9HOO) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-25 54H40 (9H40) Dual 4-lnput NANO Buffer 5-75 
54SOO (9SOO) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-29 54S40 (9S40) Dual 4-lnput NANO Buffer 5-77 
5401 (9N01) Quad 2-1 nput NAN D Gate 5-31 5442 (9352) BCD to Decimal Decoder/Driver 8-183 (Open Collector) 

54H01 (9H01) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-30 5443 (9353) Excess-3 to Decimal Decoder 8-183 

(Open Collector) 5444 (9354) Excess-3 Gray to Decimal 8-183 

5402 (9N02) Quad 2-lnput NOR Gate 5-32 Decoder 

5403 (9N03) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-33 5445 (9345) 1-of-10 Decoder 8-173 

(Open Collector} 5446 (9357A) BCD to 7-Segment 8-191 

* 54S03 (9S03) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-34 Decoder/Driver 

(Open Collector) 5447 (9357B) BCD to 7-Segment 8-191 

5404 (9N04) Hex Inverter 5-38 Decoder/Driver 

54H04 (9H04) Hex Inverter 5-35 5448 (935~) BCD to 7-Segment Decoder 8-197 

54S04 (9S04) Hex Inverter 5-39 5449 (9359) BCD to 7-Segnient Decoder 8-197 

5405 (9N05) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-41 5450 (9N50) Dual AND/OR Gate 5-80 
Inverter/Expander 

54H05 (9H05) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-40 54H50 (9H50) Dual AND/OR Gate 5-78 
*54S05 (9S05) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-42 Inverter/Expander 

5406 (9N06) Hex Inverter Buffer/Driver 5-43 5451 (9N51) Dual 2-lnput AND/OR 5-80 

5407 (9N07) Hex Buffer/Driver 5-44 Invert Gate 

5408 (9N08) Quad 2-1 nput AND Gate 5-46 54H51 (9H51) Dual 2-lnput AND/OR 5-78 
Invert Gate 

54H08 (9H08) Quad 2-lnput AND Gate 5-45 54H52 (9H52) 2-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR Gate 5-82 
5409 (9N09) Quad 2-lnput AND Gate 5-47 5453 (9N53) Expandable 4 Wide 2-lnput 5-86 (Open Collector} AND/OR Invert Gate 
5410 (9N10) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-49 54H53 (9H53) Expandable 2-2-2-3-1 nput 5-84 
54H10 (9H10) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-48 AND/OR Invert Gate 

5411 (9N11) Triple 3-lnput AND Gate 5-51 5454 (9N54) 4 Wide 2-lnput AND/OR 5-86 

54H 11 (9H 11) Triple 3-lnput AND Gate 5-50 Invert Gate 

5412 (9N12) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-52 54H54 (9H54) 2-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR 5-84 

(Open Collector) Invert Gate 

5413 (9N13) Dual 4-lnput NANO 5-53 54H55 (9H55) ·2 Wide 4-lnput AND/OR 5-90 

Schmitt Trigger Invert Gate 

5416 (9N16) Hex Inverter Buffer/Driver 5-43 5460 (9N60) Dual 4-lnput Expander 5-93 

5417 (9N17) Hex Buffer/Driver 5-44 54H60 (9H60) Dual 4-lnput Expander 5-92 

5420 (9N20) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-56 54H61 (9H61) Triple 3-1 nput Expander 5-94 

54H20 (9H20) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-55 54H62 (9H62) 3-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR Expander 5-95 

54S20 (9S20) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-57 54S64 (9S64) 4-2-3-2-lnput AND/OR 5-96 
Invert Gate 

54H21 (9H21) High Speed AND Gate 5-58 * 54S65 (9S65) 4-2-3-2-lnput AND/OR 5-97 
54H22 (9H22) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-59 Invert Gate (Open Collector) 

(Open Collector) 5470 (9N70) JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-98 
* 54S22 (9S22) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-60 54H71 (9H71) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-100 (Open Collector} 

5423 (9N23) Dual 4-lnput NOR Gate w/Strobe 5-61 5472 (9N72) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-104 

5425 (9N25) Dual 4-1 nput NOR Gate w/Strobe 5-61 54H72 (9H72) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-102 

5426 (9N26) Quad 2-lnput High Voltage 5-67 5473 (9N73) Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-108 

NANO Gate 54H73 (9H73) Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-106 

5427 (9N27) Triple 3-lnput NOR Gate 5-68 5474 (9N74) Dual D Flip-Flop 5-112 

5430 (9N30) Single 8-lnput NANO Gate 5-70 54H74 (9H74) Dual D Flip-Flop 5-110 

*To be announced. 
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54S74(9S74) Dual D Flip-Flop 5-114 54181 (9341) 4-Bit ALU 8-153 

5475 (9375) 4-Bit Latch 8-211 54S181 (93S41) 4-Bit ALU 8-158 

5476 (9N76) Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-118 54182 (9342) Carry Lookahead Unit 8-163 

54H76 (9H76) Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-116 54S182 (93S42) Carry Lookahead Unit 8-167 

5477 (9377) 4-Bit Latch 8-211 54H183 (93H1133) Dual Full Adder 8-288 

54H78 (9H78) Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-120 54187 (93406) 1024-Bit Read Only Memory 9-13 

5480 (9380) Full Adder 8-215 54190 (93190) Up/Down Decade Counter 8-292 

5481 (93407) 16-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-23 54191 (93191) Up/Down Binary Counter 8-292 

5482 (9382) 2-Bit Full Adder 8-221 54192 (9360) Up/Down Decade Counter 8-203 

5483 (9383) 4-Bit Full Adder 8-225 54193 (9366) Up/Down Binary Counter 8-203 

5486 (9N86) Quad Exclusive OR Gate 5-124 54195 (9300) 4-Bit Universal Shift Register 8-1 

54H87 (93H87) 4-Bit True/Complement 8-232 *54S195 (93SOO) 4-Bit u·niversal Shift Register 8-14 
0/1 Element *54196 (93196) Decade Counter 8-297 

5488A (93434) 256-Bit Read Only Memory 9-36 *54197 (93197) Binary Counter 8-297 
5489 (93403) 64-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-10 *54198 (93198) 8-Bit Shift Register 8-301 
5490 (9390) Decade Counter 8-236 55107 Dual Line Receiver 7-34 
5491 (9391) 8-Bit Shift Register 8-240 

55108 Dual Line Reciever 7-34 
5492 (9392) Divide by 12 Gaunter 8-244 

55109 Dual Line Driver 7-35 
5493 (9393) Binary Counter 8-248 55110 Dual Line Driver 7-35 
5494 (9394) 4-Bit Shift Register 8-252 7400 (9NOO) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-28 
5495 (9395) 4-Bit Right/Left Shift Register 8-254 74HOO (9HOO) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-25 
5496 (9396) 5-Bit Shift Register 8-259 74SOO (9SOO) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-29 
54H101 (9H10l) JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-126 7401 (9N01) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-31 
54H102 (9H102) JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-128 (Open Collector) 

54H103 (9H103) Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-130 74H01 (9H01) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-30 

54104 (9000) J(( M/S Flip-Flop 5-14 (Open Collector) 

54105 (9001) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-14 7402 (9N02) Quad 2-lnput NOR Gate 5-32 

54H106 (9H106) Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-132 7403 (9N03) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-33 
(Open Collector) 

54107 (9N107) Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-108 74S03 (9S03) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-34 
54H 108 (9H 108) Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-134 (Open Collector) 

54S112 (9S112) Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-138 7404 (9N04) Hex Inverter 5-38 

54S113 (9S113) Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-140 74H04 (9H04) Hex Inverter 5-35 

54S114 (9S114) Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-142 74S04 (9S04) Hex Inverter 5-39 

54121 (9603) One-Shot Multivibrator 7-21 7405 (9N05) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-41 

54S140 (9S140) Dual 4-lnput Line Driver 5-144 74H05 (9H05) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-40 

54145 (93145) 1-of-10 Decoder/Driver 8-173 74S05 (9S05) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-42 

54150 (93150) 16-1 nput Multiplexer 8-265 7406 (9N06) Hex Inverter Buffer/Driver 5-43 

54151 (93151) 8-lnput Multiplexer 8-265 7407 (9N07) Hex Buffer/Driver 5-44 

54152 (93152) 8-lnput Multiplexer 8-265 7408 (9N08) Quad 2-lnput AND Gate 5-46 

54153 (93153) Dual 4-lnput Multiplexer 8-272 74H08 (9H08) Quad 2-lnput AND Gate 5-45 

54154(9311) 1-of-16 Decoder 8-66 7409 (9N09) Quad 2-lnput AND Gate 5-47 

54157 (9322) Quad 2-lnput Multiplexer 8-117 (Open Collector) 

54160 (9310) Decade Counter 8-54 7410 (9N10) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-49 

54161 (9316) Binary Counter 8-54 74H 10 (9H 10) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-48 

*54164 (93164) 8-Bit Serial to Parallel Converter 8-276 7411 (9N11) Triple 3-lnput AND Gate 5-51 

54165 (93165) 8-Bit Parallel to Serial Converter 8-279 74H 11 (9H 11) Triple 3-lnput AND Gate 5-50 

*54176 (93176) BCD Decade Counter 8-282 7412 (9N12) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-52 
(Open Collector) 

*54177 (93177) Binary Counter 8-282 
7413 (9N13) Dual 4-lnput NANO 5-53 

*54178 (93178) 4-Bit Shift Register 8-283 Schmitt Trigger 

*54179 (93179) 4-Bit Shift Register 8-283 7416 (9N16) Hex Inverter Buffer/Driver 5-43 

54180 (93180) 8-Bit Parity Generator/Checker 8-284 7417 (9N17) Hex Buffer/Driver 5-44 

*To be announced. 
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7420 (9N20) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-56 74H60 (9H60) 

74H20 (9H20) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-55 74H61 (9H61) 

74S20 (9S20) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-57 74H62 (9H62) 

74H21 (9H21) High Speed AND'Gate 5-58 74S64 (9S64) 

74H22 (9H22) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-59 
(Open Collector) 74S65 (9S65) 

74S22 (9S22) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-60 
(Open Collector) 7470 (9N70) 

7423 (9N23) Dual 4-lnput NOR Gate w/Strobe 5-61 74H71 (9H71) 

7425 (9N25) Dual 4-1 nput NOR Gate w/Strobe 5-61 7472 (9N72) 
7426 (9N26) Quad 2-1 nput High Voltage 5-67 74H72 (9H72) 

NANO Gate 

7427 (9N27) Triple 3-lnput NOR Gate 5-68 
7473 (9N73) 

7430 (9N30) Single 8-lnput NANO Gate 5-70 74H73 (9H73) 

74H30 (9H30) Single 8-lnput NANO Gate 5-69 7474 (9N74) 

7432 (9N32) Quad 2-1 nput OR Gate 5-71 74H74 (9H74) 

7437 (9N37) Quad 2-1 nput NAN D Gate/Buffer 5-72 74S74 (9S74) 

7438 (9N38) Quad 2-1 nput NAN D Gate/Buffer 5-72 7475 (9375) 

(Open Collector) 7476 (9N76) 

7439 (9N39) Quad 2-1 nput NAN D Gate/Buffer 5-74 74H76 (9H76) 
(Open Collector) 

7477 (9377) 
7440 (9N40) Dual 4-1 nput Buffer 5-76 74H78 (9H78) 
74H40 (9H40) Dual 4-lnput Buffer 5-75 7480 (9380) 
74S40 (9S40) Dual 4-lnput Buffer 5-77 

7481 (93407) 
7441 (9315) 1-of-10 Decoder/Driver 8-95 7482 (9382) 
7442 (9352) BCD to Decimal Decoder/Driver 8-183 7483 (9383) 
7443 (9353) Excess 3 to Decimal Decoder 8-183 7486 (9N86) 
7444 (9354) Excess 3 Gray to 8-183 

74H87 (93H87) Decimal Decoder 

7445 (9345) 1-of-10 Decoder 8-173 
7488A (93434) 

7446 (9357 A) BCD to 7-Segment 8-191 7489 (93403) Decoder/Driver 

7447 (9357B) BCD to 7-Segment 8-191 7490 (9390) 

Decoder ID river 7491 (9391) 

7448 (9358) BCD to 7-Segment Decoder 8-197 7492 (9392) 

7449 (9359) BCD to 7-Segment Decoder 8-197 7493 (9393) 

7450 (9N50) Dual AND/OR Gate 5-80 7494 (9394) 
Inverter/Expander 

7495 (9395) 
74H50 (9H50) Dual AN DIOR Gate 5-78 7496 (9396) Inverter/Expander 

7451 (9N51) Dual 2-lnput AND/OR 5-80 74H101 (9H101) 

Invert Gate 74H 102 (9H 102) 

74H51 (9H51) Dual 2-lnput AND/OR 5-78 74H 103 (9H 103) 
Invert Gate 

74104 (9000) 
74H52 (9H52) 2-2-2-3-1 nput AN 0/0R Gate 5-82 74105 (9001) 
7453 (9N53) Expandable 4 Wide 2-lnput 5-86 74H106 (9H106) AND/OR Invert Gate 

74H53 (9H53) Expandable 2-2-2-3-1 nput 5-84 74107 (9N107) 

AND/OR Invert Gate 74H108 (9H108) 

7454 (9N54) 4 Wide 2-lnput AND/OR 5-86 74S112 (9S112) 
Invert Gate 

74S113 (9S113) 
74H54 (9H54) 2-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR 5-84 

74S114 (9S114) Invert Gate 

74H55 (9H55) 2 Wide 4-1 nput AN DIOR 5-90 74121 (9603) 

Invert Gate 74S140 (9S140) 

7460 (9N60) Dual 4-lnput Expander 5-93 74141 (93141) 
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DESCRIPTION 

Dual 4-1 nput Expander 

Triple 3-lnput Expander 

3-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR Expander 

4-2-3-2-lnput AND/OR 
Invert Gate 

4-2-3-2-lnput AND/OR 
Invert Gate (Open Collector) 

JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

JK M/S Flip-Flop 

JK M/S Flip-Flop 

JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual D Flip-Flop 

Dual D Flip-Flop 

Dual D Flip-Flop 

4-Bit Latch 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

4-Bit Latch 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Full Adder 

16-Bit Read/Write Memory 

2-Bit Full Adder 

4-Bit Full Adder 

Quad Exclusive OR Gate 

4-Bit True/Complement 
0/1 Element 

256-Bit Read Only Memory 

64-Bit Read/Write Memory 

Decade Counter 

8-Bit Shift Register 

Divide by 12 Counter 

Binary Counter 

4-Bit Shift Register 

4-Bit Right/Left Shift Register 

5-Bit Shift Register 

JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

JK M/S Flip-Flop 

JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

One-Shot Multivibrator 

Dual 4-lnput Line Driver 

BCD to Decimal Decoder/Driver 

PAGE 

5-92 

5-94 

5-95 

5-96 

5-97 

5-98 

5-100 

5-104 

5-102 

5-108 

5-106 

5-112 

5-110 

5-114 

8-211 

5-118 

5-116 

8-211 

5-120 

8-215 

9-23 

8-221 

8-225 

5-124 

8-232 

9-36 

9-10 

8-236 

8-240 

8-244 

8-248 

8-252 

8-254 

8-259 

5-126 

5-128 

5-130 

5-14 

5-14 

5-132 

5-108 

5-134 

5-138 

5-140 

5-142 

7-21 

5-144 

8-261 
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74145 (93145) 1-of-10 Decoder/Driver 8-173 9S03 (54/74S03) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-34 

74150 (93150) 16-1 nput Multiplexer 8-265 
(Open Collector) 

74151 (93151) 8-lnput Multiplexer 8-265 
9004 Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-2 

74152 (93152) 8-lnput Multiplexer 8-265 
9H04 (54/74H04) Hex Inverter 5-35 

74153 (93153) Dual 4-lnput Multiplexer 8-272 
9L04 Hex Inverter 5-36 

74154 (9311) 1-of-16 Decoder 8-66 
9N04 (54/7404) Hex Inverter 5-38 

74157 (9322) Quad 2-1 nput Multiplexer 8-117 
9S04 (54/74S04) Hex Inverter 5-39 

74160 (9310) Decade Counter 8-54 
9S04A Hex Inverter 5-39 

74161 (9316) Binary Counter 8-54 
9005 Dual AND/OR Invert 5-5 

Gate/Expander 
*74164 (93164) 8-Bit Serial to Parallel Converter 8-276 9H05 (54/74H05) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-40 

74165 (93165) 8-Bit Parallel to Serial Converter 8-279 9N05 (54/7405) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-41 
*74176 (93176) BCD Decade Counter 8-282 9S05 (54/74S05) Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-42 
*74177 (93177) Binary Counter 8-282 

9S05A Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-42 
*74178 (93178) 4-Bit Shift Register 8-283 

9006 Dual 4-lnput Expander 5-5 
*74179 (93179) 4-Bit Shift Register 8-283 

9N06 (54/7406) Hex Inverter Buffer/Driver 5-43 
74180 (93180) 8-Bit Parity Generator/Checker 8-284 

9007 8-lnput NANO Gate 5-2 
74181 (9341) 4-Bit ALU 8-153 9N07 (54/7407) Hex Buffer/Driver 5-44 
745181 (93S41) 4-Bit ALU 8-158 

9008 2-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR 5-5 
74182 (9342) Carry Lookahead Unit 8-163 Invert Gate 

74S182 (93S42) Carry Lookahead Unit 8-167 9H08 (54/74H08) Quad 2-lnput AND Gate 5-45 

74H183 (93H183) Dual Full Adder 8-288 9N08 (54/7408) Quad 2-lnput AND Gate 5-46 

74187 (934'06) 1024-Bit Read Only Memory 9-13 9009 Dual 4-lnput NANO Buffer 5-9 

74190 (93190) Up/Down Decade Counter 8-292 9N09 (54/7409) Quad 2-lnput AND -Gate 5-47 

74191 (93191) Up/Down Binary Counter 8-292 (Open Collector) 

74192 (9360) Up/Down Decade Counter 8-203 9H10 (54/74H10) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-48 

74193 (9366) Up/Down Binary Counter 8-203 9N10 (54/7410) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-49 

74195 (9300) 4-Bit Universal Shift Register 8-1 9H11 (54/74H11) Triple 3-lnput AND Gate 5-50 

*74S195 (93SOO) 4-Bit Universal Shift Register 8-14 9N11 (54/7411) Triple 3-lnput AND Gate 5-51 

*74196 (93196) Decade Counter 8-297 9012 Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-2 
(Open Collector) 

* 74197 (93197) Binary Counter 8-297 
9N12 (54/7412) Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-52 

*74198 (93198) 8-Bit Shift Register 8-301 (Open Collector) 

75107 Dual Line Receiver 7-34 9N13 (54/7413) Dual 4-lnput NANO 5-53 
75108 Dual Line Receiver 7-34 Schmitt Trigger 

75109 Dual Line Driver 7-35 9014 Quad Exclusive OR Gate 5-11 

75110 Dual Line Driver 7-35 9015 2-2-2-4-lnput NOR Gate 5-13 

75450 Dual Peripheral Driver 7-36 9016 Hex Inverter 5-2 

9000 (54/74104) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-14 9N16 (54/7416) Hex Inverter Buffer/Driver 5-43 

9HOO (54/74HOO) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-25 9017 Hex Inverter (Open Collector) 5-2 

9LOO Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-26 9N17 (54/7417) Hex Buffer/Driver 5-44 

9NOO (54/7400) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-28 9020 Dual JK Flip-Flop 5-14 

9SOO (54/74SOO) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-29 9H20 (54/74H20) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-55 

9001 (54/74105) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-14 9N20 (54/7420) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-56 

9H01 (54/74H01) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-30 9S20 (54/74S20) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-57 

(Open Collector) 9H21 (54/74H21) High Speed AND Gate 5-58 
9N01 (54/7401) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-31 9022 Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-14 

(Open Collector) 
9H22 (54/74H22) Dual 4-1 nput NAN D Gate 5-59 

9002 Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-2 (Open Collector) 

9N02 (54/7402) Quad 2-1 nput NOR Gate 5-32 9S22 (54/74S22) Dual 4-lnput NANO Gate 5-60 

9003 Triple 3-lnput NANO Gate 5-2 (Open Collector) 

9N03 (54/7403) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate 5-33 9N23 (54/7423) Dual 4-1 nput NOR Gate w/Strobe 5-61 

(Open Collector) 9024 Dual JK Flip-Flop 5-22 

*To be announced. 
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9L24 Dual JK Flip-Flop 5-63 9N74 (54/7474) 

9N25 (54/7425) Dual 4-1 nput NOR Gate w/Strobe 5-61 9S74 (54/74S74) 

9N26 (54/7426) Quad 2-lnput High Voltage 5-67 9H76 (54/74H76) 
NANO Gate 9N76 (54/7476) 

9N27 (54/7427) Triple 3-lnput NOR Gate 5-68 9H78 (54/74H78) 
9H30 (54/74H30) Single 8-lnput NANO Gate 5-69 9L86 
9N30 (54/7430) Single 8-lnput NANO Gate 5-70 9N86 (54/7486) 
9N32 (54/7432) Quad 2-lnput OR Gate 5-71 9H 101 (54/74H 101) 
9033 See 93433 9-23 9H 102 (54/74H 102) 
9034 See 93434 9-36 9H103 (54/74H103) 
9035 See 93435 9-39 9H 106 (54/74H 106) 
9N37 (54/7437) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate/Buffer 5-72 9N 107 (54/74107) 
9N38 (54/7438) Quad 2-1 nput NAN D Gate/Buffer 5-72 9H108 (54/74H108) 

(Open Collector) 
9S109 

9N39 (54/7439) Quad 2-lnput NANO Gate/Buffer 5-74 
(Open Collector) 9S112 (54/74S112) 

9H40 (54/74H40) Dual 4-lnput Buffer 5-75 9S113 (54/74S113) 

9N40 (54/7440) Dual 4-lnput Buffer 5-76 9S114 (54/74S114) 

9S40 (54/74S40) Dual 4-lnput Buffer 5-77 9S140 (54/74S140) 

9H50 (54/74H50) Dual AND/OR Invert 5-78 9300 

Gate/Expander 93HOO 

9N50 (54/7450) Dual AND/OR Invert 5-80 93LOO 
Gate/Expander *93SOO 

9H51 (54/74H51) Dual 2-lnput AND/OR 5-78 9301 
Invert Gate 

9N51 (54/7451) Dual 2-lnput AND/OR 
93L01 

5-80 
Invert Gate 9302 

9H52 (54/74H52) 2-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR Gate 5-82 9304 

9H53 (54/74H53) Expandable 2-2-2-3-1 nput 5-84 9305 

AND/OR Invert Gate 93S05 

9N53 (54/7453) Expandable 4 Wide 2-lnput 5-86 9307 
AN DIOR Invert Gate 9308 

9H54 (54/74H54) 2-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR 5-84 93L08 Invert Gate 

9L54 2-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR 5-88 9309 

Invert Gate 93L09 

9N54 (54/7454) 4 Wide 2-lnput AND/OR 5-86 9310 
Invert Gate 93L10 

9H55 (54/74H55) 2 Wide 4-lnput AND/OR 5-90 *93S10 
Invert Gate 

9H60 (54/74H60) Dual 4-1 nput Expander 5-92 
9311 

9N60 (54/7460) Dual 4-lnput Expander 5-93 93L 11 

9H61 (54/74H61) Triple 3-lnput Expander 5-94 9312 

9H62 (54/74H62) 3-2-2-3-lnput AND/OR Expander 5-95 93L12 

9S64 (54/74S64) 4-2-3-2-lnput AND/OR 5-96 *93S12 

Invert Gate 9313 

9S65 (54/74S65) 4-2-3-2-lnput AND/OR 5-97 
Invert Gate (Open Collector) 9314 

9N70 (54/7470) JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 5-98 93L14 

9H71 (54/74H71) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-100 9315 

9H72 (54/74H72) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-102 9316 

9N72 (54/7472) JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-104 93L16 

9H73 (54/74H73) Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-106 *93S16 

9N73 (54/7473) Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 5-108 9317B 

9H74 (54/74H74) Dual D Flip-Flop 5-110 9317C 
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DESCRIPTION 

Dual D Flip-Flop 

Dual D Flip-Flop 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Quad Exclusive OR Gate 

Quad Exclusive OR Gate 

JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK M/S Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual JK Edge Triggered Flip-Flop 

Dual 4-lnput Line Driver 

4-Bit Shift Register 

4-Bit Shift Register 

4-Bit Shift Register 

4-Bit Shift Register 

1-of-10 Decoder 

1-of-10 Decoder 

1-of-10 Decoder (Open Collector) 

Dual Full Adder 

Variable Modulo Counter 

Variable Modulo Counter 

7-Segment Decoder 

Dual 4-Bit Latch 

Dual 4-Bit Latch 

Dual 4-1 nput Multiplexer 

Dual 4-lnput Multiplexer 

Decade Counter 

Decade Counter 

Decade Counter 

1-of-16 Decoder 

1-of-16 Decoder 

8-lnput Multiplexer 

8-lnput Multiplexer 

8-1 nput Multiplexer 

8-lnput Multiplexer 
(Open Collector) 

4-Bit Latch 

4-Bit Latch 

1-of-10 Decoder/Driver 

4-Bit Binary Counter 

4-Bit Binary Counter 

4-Bit Binary Counter 

7-Segment Decoder/Driver 

7-Segment Decoder/Driver 

PAG 

5-11 

5-11 

5-11 

5-11 

5-12 

E 

2 

4 

6 

8 

0 

5-122 

5-12 

5-12 

4 

6 

5-128 

5-13 

5-13 

5-10 

5-13 

5-13 

5-13 

5-14 

5-14 

5-14 

8-1 

8-6 

8-10 

8-14 

8-15 

8-18 

8-21 

8-24 

8-28 

0 

2 

8 

4 

6 

8 

0 

2 

4 

8-33 

8-34 

8-38 

8-43 

8-47 

8-51 

8-54 

8-60 

8-65 

8-66 

8-69 

8-72 

8-76 

8-79 

8-80 

8-85 

8-90 

8-95 

8-54 

8-60 

8-65 

8-98 

8-98 

*To be announced. 
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NUMERICAL INDEX OF DEVICES 

DEVICE DESCRIPTION PAGE DEVICE DESCRIPTION PAGE 

9318 8-1 nput Priority Encoder 8-.1-03 9394 (54/7494) 4-Bit Shift Register 8-252 

93L18 8-lnput Priority Encoder 8-107 9395 (54/7495) 4-Bit Right/Left Shift Register 8-254 

9321 Dual 1-of-4 Decoder 8-111 9396 (54/7496) 5-Bit Shift Register 8-259 

93L21 "bual 1-of-4 Decoder 8-114 93141 (74141) BCD to Decimal Decoder/Driver 8-261 

9322 Quad 2-lnput Multiplexer 8-117 93145 (54/74145) 1-of-10 Decoder/Driver 8-173 

93L22 Quad 2-lnput Multiplexer 8-121 93150 (54/74150) 16-lnput Multiplexer 8-265 

9324 5-Bit Comparator 8-124 93151 (54/74151) 8-lnput Multiplexer 8-265 

93L24 5-Bit Comparator 8-128 93152 (54/74152) 8-lnput Multiplexer 8-265 

9328 Dual 8-Bit Shift Register 8-131 93153 (54/74153) Dual 4-lnput Multiplexer 8-272 

93L28 Dual 8-Bit Shift Register 8-135 *93164 (54/74164) 8-Bit Serial to Parallel Converter 8-276 

9334 8-Bit Addressable Latch 8-138 93165 (54/74165) 8-Bit Parallel to Serial Converter 8-279 

9338 8-Bit Multiport Register 8-142 *93176 (54/74176) BCD Decade Counter 8-282 

*93S39 8-Bit Multiport Register 8-147 *93177 (54/74177) Binary Counter 8-282 

9340 4-Bit ALU 8-148 *93178 (54/74178) 4-Bit Shift Register 8-283 

*93179 (54/74179) 4-Bit Shift Register 8-283 

9341 (54/74181) 4-Bit ALU 8-153 93180 (54/74180) 8-Bit Parity Generator/Checker 8-284 

93S41 4-Bit ALU 8-158 93H183 (54/74H183) Dual Full Adder 8-288 

9342 (54/74182) Carry Lookahead Unit 8-163 93190 (54/74190) Up/Down Decade Counter 8-292 

93S42 Carry Lookahead Unit 8-167 93191 (54/74191) Up/Down- Binary Counter 8-292 

9344 4-Bit by 2-Bit Multiplier 8-168 *93196 (54/74196) Decade Counter 8-297 

9345 (54/7445) 1-of-10 Decoder 8-173 *93197 (54/74197) Binary Counter 8-297 

9348 12-1 nput Parity 8-177 *93198 (54/74198) 8-Bit Shift Register 8-301 
Checker/Generator 93400 256-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-1 

9350 Decade Counter 8-180 93400B 256-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-1 
9352 (54/7442) BCD to Decimal Decoder 8-183 93401 Decoder/Driver for 93400 9-1 
9353 (54/7443) Excess 3 to Decimal Decoder 8-183 93402 16-Bit CAM 9-6 
9354 (54/7444) Excess 3 Gray to Decimal 8-183 93403 (54/7489) 64-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-10 

Decoder 
93406 (54/74187) 1024-Bit Read Only Memory 9-13 

9356 Binary Counter 8-188 
93407 (54/7481) 16-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-23 

9357A (54/7446) BCD to 7-Segment 8-191 
256-Bit Read/Write Memory Decoder/Driver 93410 9-27 

9357B (54/7447) BCD to 7-Segment 8-191 93415 1024-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-32 

Decoder/Driver 93433 16-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-23 

9358 (54/7448) BCD to 7-Segment Decoder 8-197 93434 (54/7488A) 256-Bit Read Only Memory 9-35 

9359 (54/7449) BCD to 7-Segment Decoder 8-197 93435 64-Bit Read/Write Memory 9-38 

9360 (54/74192) lJp/Down Decade Counter 8-203 9600 One-Shot Multivibrator 7-1 

*93S62 9-Bit Parity Checker/Generator 8-206 9601 One-Shot Multivibrator 7-6 

9366 (54/74193) Up/Down Binary Counter 8-203 9602 Dual One-Shot Multivibrator 7-11 

93H72 4-Bit Shift Register 8-207 96L02 Dual One-Shot Multivibrator 7-16 

9375 (54/7475) 4-Bit Latch 8-211 9603 (54/74121) One-Shot Multivibrator 7-21 

9377 (54/7477) 4-Bit Latch 8-211 9614 Dual Line Driver 7-25 

9380 (54/7480) Full Adder 8-215 9615 Dual Line Receiver 7-26 

9382 (54/7482) 2-Bit Full Adder 8-221 9616 EIA Line Driver 7-27 

9383 (54/7483) 4-Bit Full Adder 8-225 9617 EIA Line Receiver 7-28 

9386 Quad Exclusive NOR/Comparator 8-230 9620 Dual Line Receiver 7-29 

93H87 (54/74H87) 4-Bit True/Complement 8-232 9621 Dual Line Driver 7-30 
0/1 Element 9622 Dual Line Receiver 7-31 

9390 (54/7490) Decade Counter 8-236 9624 Dual TTL to MOS Interface 7-32 
9391 (54/7491) 8-Bit Shift Register 8-240 9625 Dual MOS to TTL Interface 7-32 
9392 (54/7492) Divide by 12 Counter 8-244 9644 Dual High Voltage 7-33 
9393 (54/7493) Binary Counter 8-248 High Current Driver 

*To be announced. 
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